

Redacted

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022-0106

State of New Hampshire

v.

Charles Paul

Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7 from Judgment
of the Rockingham County Superior Court

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT

Thomas Barnard
Deputy Chief Appellate Defender
Appellate Defender Program
10 Ferry Street, Suite 202
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar # 16414
603-224-1236
(15 minutes oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Questions Presented.....	6
Statement of the Case	7
Statement of the Facts.....	8
Summary of the Argument	13
Argument	
I. THE COURT ERRED BY GRANTING THE STATE’S MOTION <u>IN LIMINE</u> TO ADMIT EVIDENCE OF PAUL’S PRIOR CONVICTIONS UNDER NEW HAMPSHIRE RULE OF EVIDENCE 609.....	14
A. The imposition of a suspended sentence does not constitute “confinement for” the original conviction under Rule 609(b).	19
B. Even if, in some circumstances, the imposition of a suspended sentence constitutes “confinement for” the original conviction, that was not the case here.	26
C. The court’s error prejudiced Paul.	29
II. THE COURT MAY HAVE ERRED BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE RECORDS SUBMITTED FOR <u>IN CAMERA</u> REVIEW.....	32
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	35
<u>Stapleford v. Perrin</u> , 122 N.H. 1083 (1982).....	20
<u>State v. Gibbs</u> , 157 N.H. 538 (2008).....	20
<u>State v. Girard</u> , 173 N.H. 619 (2020).....	34
<u>State v. Ingerson</u> , 130 N.H. 112 (1987).....	22
<u>State v. Laurie</u> , 139 N.H. 325 (1995).....	34
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 174 N.H. 201 (2021).....	34
<u>State v. Munroe</u> , 173 N.H. 469 (2020).....	19, 21
<u>State v. Newton</u> , __ N.H. __ (July 8, 2022).....	34
<u>State v. Rivera</u> , __ N.H. __ (N.H. Nov. 3, 2022).....	19
<u>State v. Shepherd</u> , 159 N.H. 163 (2009).....	34

<u>State v. Williams</u> , 174 N.H. 635 (2021).....	20
<u>United States v. DeLeon</u> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (D.N.M. 2018)	24, 25, 26
<u>United States v. McClintock</u> , 748 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1984)	26, 27, 28
<u>United States v. Wallace</u> , 848 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1988)	27, 28
<u>Wearry v. Cain</u> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016)	34
<u>Zola v. Kelley</u> , 149 N.H. 648 (2003).....	18

Constitutional Provisions

New Hampshire Constitution, Part I, Article 15.....	33
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	33
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	33

Statute

RSA 651:20.....	20, 21
-----------------	--------

Court Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 609.....passim
New Hampshire Rule of Evidence 40134
New Hampshire Rule of Evidence 609.....passim
